

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC09-441

CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT
COURT FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 08-10009-HH, 08-11337-H

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

William F. Merlin, Jr. Esq.
Florida Bar #0364721
Mary Kestenbaum Fortson, Esq.
Florida Bar #0114596
MERLIN LAW GROUP, P.A.
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.,
Suite 950
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 299-1000
Facsimile: (813) 229-3692
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ADDRESSED.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE AND THE PUBLIC TRUST.....4

II. FLORIDA SHOULD RECOGNIZE AND PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR THE COMMON LAW BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IN AN INSURANCE CLAIM.....6

A. THE BASIC PREMISE FOR THIS CAUSE OF ACTION ALREADY EXISTS IN FLORIDA COMMON LAW.....6

B. THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IN THE FIRST PARTY CONTEXT IS BECOMING THE NORM.....9

C. FLORIDA REGULATORY LAW IMPOSES A REQUIREMENT OF GOOD FAITH AND ETHICAL CLAIMS CONDUCT BY WAY OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.....11

D. INSURERS RECOGNIZE THEIR SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH POLICYHOLDERS AND THE OBLIGATION OF UTMOST GOOD FAITH AND ETHICAL CLAIMS CONDUCT.....12

E. FLORIDA COMMON LAW SHOULD REFLECT WHAT EVERYONE RECOGNIZES: THE GOOD FAITH DUTY OF A FIRST PARTY INSURER TO ITS POLICYHOLDER AND PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR ITS BREACH.....15

F. THE COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION IS APPROPRIATE AS AN ALTERNATIVE REMEDY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz,
899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005).....15, 16

Arlen House E. Condo Ass'n. v. QBE Insurance (Europe) Ltd.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84029 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2008).....8

Citizens Prop. Ins. Co. v. Bertot,
2009 Fla. App. LEXIS 8213 (Fla. 3d DCA June 3, 2009).....6, 8, 15

Co. of Brevard v. Miorelli Engr., Inc.,
703 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1997).....7

Fernandez v. Vasquez,
397 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....7

Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.,
510 P.2d 1032 (Cal. 1973).....7

Hendry Tractor Co. v. Fernandez,
432 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1983).....19

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....1

Industrial & General Trust v. Tod,
180 N.Y. 215, 73 N.E. (1905).....6, 7

Kujawa v. Manhattan Nat'l. Life Ins. Co.,
541 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 1989).....15

Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
862 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....19

Metro Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson,
467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985).....16

<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F. 2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>N. Am. Van Lines v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	8
<i>O'Shields v. U.S. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	8
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lamme</i> , 425 P. 2d 346 (Nev. 1967).....	10
<i>Townhouses of Highland Beach Condo Ass'n. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	8
<i>Tropical Paradise Resorts, LLC v. Clarendon America Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66496 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008).....	19

STATUTES

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	3, 15, 18, 19
§ 626.869, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	12
§ 626.9541, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	3
§ 69B-200.201 F.A.C. (2009).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dominick C. Capozzola, Note, <i>First-Party Bad Faith: The Search for a Uniform Standard of Culpability</i> , 52 Hastings L. J. 181 (2000).....	9
Doris Hoopes, <i>The Claims Environment</i> (2d ed., Insurance Institute of America 2000).....	13
George A. White, Ronald Duska & Victor D. Lincoln, <i>Organizational Behavior in Insurance</i> , vol. 1 (1st ed., Insurance Institute of American 1992).....	13

James J. Markham, et al., <i>The Claims Environment</i> (1st ed., Insurance Institute of America 1993).....	12, 13
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Stempel on Insurance Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	4, 5, 6
James J. Lorimar, <i>The Legal Environment of Insurance</i> 179 (American Institute for Chartered Property Casualty Underwriters, 4th ed. 1993).....	5
Michael K. Green, Comment, <i>The Other Insurance Crisis: Bad Faith Refusal To Pay First-Party Benefits</i> , 15 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 521 (1987).....	10
Peter M. Lencis, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States, an Overview for Business and Government</i> viii (Quorum Books 1997).....	5
Robert H. Jerry, <i>The Wrong Side of the Mountain: A Comment on Bad Faith's Unnatural History</i> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1317 (1994).....	6
Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies By Statute</i> , 26 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 1 (1992).....	18
Stephen S. Ashley, <i>Bad Faith Actions: Liability and Damages</i> (2d ed. 1997)....	7, 9
Stephen S. Ashley, <i>One Hundred Years of Bad Faith</i> , 15 Bad Faith L. Rept. 207 (1999).....	6
<i>The Canons and Rules of the Code of Professional Ethics</i> , http://www.aicpcu.org/doc/canons.pdf (accessed July 11, 2009).....	14
William Park Rokes, <i>Aggressive Good Faith and Successful Claims Handling</i> (1st ed., Insurance Institute of American 1987).....	13
